2025	 2024
			R   M	R M

	 CNY
Financial assets
Bank balances		   2,834 	 3,143

	 Financial liabilities
	 Trade payables 		  (6,654,853) 	 -

	 Net financial (liabilities)/assets 		  (6,652,019) 	 3,143

	IDR
Financial assets
Bank balances		   353,296	  -

	 Financial liabilities
	 Other payables		   (73,231) 	 -

	 Net financial assets 		  280,065	  -

	EUR
Financial liability

	 Other payables 		  (10,059) 	 -

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The exposure
to currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and
hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

36.	 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b) 	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) 	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) 	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, SGD, CNY, IDR and EUR exchange rates against RM, with all other
variables held constant.

		E  ffect on profit
		   before tax

			   2025	 2024
			R   M	R M

	 USD/RM - Strengthened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  ( 238,449) 	 42,817
USD/RM - Weakened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  238,449 	 (42,817)

	 SGD/RM - Strengthened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  - 	 4,089
SGD/RM - Weakened 1% (2024: 1%)		   -	 (4,089)

	 CNY/RM - Strengthened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  (66,520) 	 31
CNY/RM - Weakened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  66,520 	 (31)

	 IDR/RM - Strengthened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  2,801	  -
IDR/RM - Weakened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  (2,801) 	 -

	 EUR/RM - Strengthened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  (101) 	 -
EUR/RM - Weakened 1% (2024: 1%) 		  101 	 -

(c) 	 Equity price risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in equity prices (other than
interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group’s and the Company’s principal exposure to price risk arises mainly from changes in
prices of money market fund and sukuk fund. These short-term investments are classified as
financial asset at FVTPL.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 At the reporting date, if the various investments indices had been increased/decreased by 1%,